
# Creditor Name  Amount     Upfront    NCD   Equity  Recovery 
  Claimed Amount   %   

1 AVANTHA POWER &  1,482,295,897 - - - NA

 INFRASTRUCTURE 

 LIMITED*

2 AXIS BANK LIMITED 4,735,830,922 805,048,717 533,811,599 289,147,950 34%

3 BANK OF INDIA 3,365,289,725 625,358,574 414,662,683 224,608,953 38%

4 LIFE INSURANCE  2,305,201,480 428,366,539 284,041,229 153,855,666 38%

 CORPORATION 

5 POWER FINANCE  10,345,000,000 1,922,370,726 1,274,685,332 690,454,555 38%

 CORPORATION 

6 PUNJAB NATIONAL  6,187,893,008 1,149,857,443 762,447,325 412,992,301 38%

 BANK 

7 RURAL  4,178,008,558 776,382,924 514,803,889 278,852,106 38%

 ELECTRIFICATION 

 CORPORATION

8 STATE BANK OF  7,320,319,511 1,360,306,228 901,991,678 488,578,826 38%

 INDIA 

9 UCO BANK 3,411,861,259 614,501,042 407,463,271 220,709,272 36%

10 UNION BANK OF 

 INDIA 7,353,604,683 1,366,491,481 906,092,995 490,800,372 38% 

 Total 49,203,009,147 9,048,683,674 6,000,000,000 3,250,000,000

* Avantha Power – related party – unsecured creditor. All other creditors had pari passu charge on xed and current assets.

Annexure 3: Claims – Other Creditors

Annexure 2: Claims – Financial Creditors

Claims Filed  Claims Payout 

 Category # of claims Amount of Claim Admitted  Amount Paid 
   

Workmen 1 1,316,326  1,316,326 100%

Operational Creditors 57 1,071,043,234  200,000,000 19%

Claims Filed  Claims Payout  Recovery % 

CASE STUDY

www.iiipicai.in { 55 }{ 54 } www.iiipicai.inTHE RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL   I  JANUARY 2023 THE RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL   I  JANUARY  2023

Legal Framework

Here are some important amendments, rules, regulations, 
circulars, notications, and press releases related to the 
IBC Ecosystem in India. 

CIRCULARS 

Proforma for reporting liquidator's decision(s) 

dif ferent  from the advice of  Stakeholders' 
Consultation Committee (SCC)

Pursuant to the sub-regulation 10 of Regulation 31A of the 
IBBI (Liquidation Process) Regulations, 2016 that 
provides the Liquidator to record the reason for taking a 
decision different from the advice given by the 
consultation committee, the IBBI vide Circular dated 
December 21, 2022, has made available an electronic 
platform at www.ibbi.gov.in, for reporting the liquidator's 
decisions different from the advice given by the SCC. The 
proforma for such reporting is also specied in the 
Circular.

Source: https://ibbi.gov.in/uploads/legalframwork/2d5613091 
cded4721f7f0297f4416a8e.pdf

IBBI Circular regarding payment of revised fee by IPs, 
and IPEs

Though a Circular dated November 24, 2022, the IBBI has 
directed the IPs and IPEs to pay the revised fee in the bank 
account of the Board as the online payment module is not 
yet implemented. As per the Circular, the 'one-time 
application fee' for IPs has been revised from `10,000 to 
`20,000 w.e.f. October 01, 2022. The 'one-time 
application fee' for IPEs has been revised from ̀ 50,000 to 
`2,00,000. Similarly, the 've years fee for IPs' have been 
increased from ̀ 10,000 to ̀ 20,000 and the 'Annual Fee' is 
revised from 0.25% to 1.00% of professional fee earned 
for the services rendered as an IP in the preceding nancial 
year. 

The IPEs IPE applying for registration as an IP will be 
required to pay `2,00,000 as 'Application Fee' and IPE 
registered as an IP will be charged ̀ 2,00,000 in the form of 
'5 yearly fee'. The 'Annual Fee' for IPEs has been revised to 
1% of turnover (excluding professional fee) in the 
preceding nancial year. 

The Board has also introduced two new categories of fee – 
(i) Related to resolution plans and (ii) Related to hiring any 
professional or other services. Under rst category (I), the 
IP will be required to pay 0.25% of the realisable value to 
creditors under the resolution plan approved under section 
31, shall be payable to the Board, where such realisable 
value is more than the liquidation value.  Under the 

category (ii) 1.00% of the cost being booked in insolvency 
resolution process costs in respect of hiring any 
professional or other services by IRP or RP. 

S o u rc e :  h t t p s : / / i b b i . g o v. i n / / u p l o a d s / l e g a l f r a m w o r k / a e 
2fd93db7a96c6c8eb65aa02dc03217.pdf

IBBI rescinded 11 Circulars which were no longer 
required 

According to a Circular issued by IBBI on November 09, 
2022, an exercise was conducted for review of regulations, 
circulars based on experience gained. It was observed that 
certain circulars are no longer required on account of being 
already provided in the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board 
of India (Insolvency Professionals) Regulations, 2016 [IP 
Regulation] or the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of 
India (Model Byelaws and Governing Board of 
Insolvency Professional Agencies) Regulations, 2016 
[Model Bye Laws Regulations] or the IBBI (Information 
Utilities) Regulations, 2017 [IU Regulations], as the case 
may be. Subsequently, 11 regulations were repealed. 
which were issued from 2018 to 2019. 

Source: Circular No. No. IBBI/IP/55/2022 dated November 09, 2022. 

FACILITATIONS 

In case of assignment of debt during Section 7 
application pending before the AA, there is no 
prohibition in the IBC, 2016 from continuing the 
proceeding by an Assignee 

NCLAT, in the matter of Siti Networks Ltd. Vs. Assets 
Care and Reconstruction Enterprises Ltd. & Anr. 
[Company Appeal (AT) (Ins.) No. 1449 of 2022], has 
observed that section 5(4) of the SARFAESI Act does 
contemplate continuation of all proceedings after 
acquisition of nancial assets by an assignee. There is no 
dispute that ACREL was assigned the debt by original FC 

CASE STUDY
UPDATES



during pendency of section 7 proceedings. Further, Order 
XXII Rule 10 of Civil Procedure Code, 1908 contemplates 
continuance of proceeding on the basis of devolution of 
rights with the leave of the Court, which is applied 
generally in civil proceedings and suit. It held that there is 
no prohibition in the Code or the Regulations from 
continuing the proceeding by an assignee. 'Financial 
Creditor' as dened under section 5(7) also includes a 
person to whom such debt has been legally assigned or 
transferred to. By virtue of the assignment, ACREL 
become the Financial Creditor and having stepped in the 
shoes of “Housing Development Finance Corporation 
Limited”, it has every right to continue the proceeding 
which was initiated by the FC.

Source: IBBI-Analysis, dated December 16, 2022
(https://ibbi.gov.in//uploads/legalframwork/6a7e19c0e2
491d15aecc2c17d68e2c28.pdf). 

NCLAT made it clear that the only question to be 
looked into while adjudicating upon section 9 
application by the AA is whether the objection raised 
by the CD opposing claim of the OC is not a moonshine 
defense 

NCLAT, in the matter of Krishna Hi-Tech Infrastructure 
Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Bengal Shelter Housing Development Pvt. 
Ltd. [Company Appeal (AT) (Ins) No. 1375 of 2022& I.A. 
No. 4297, 4296 of 2022] dated December 06, 2022, has 
held that NCLAT held that the Contract Act provides for 
dispute resolution mechanism for contractual disputes 
arising between the parties during the contract period. The 
dispute between the parties is not supposed to be decided, 
examined, and adjudicated in the IBC proceeding. The 

only question to be looked in section 9 petition of the Code 
is whether the objection raised by the CD opposing claim 
of the OC is not a moonshine defense. The Court further 
held that the issues raised in the emails sent by CD to the 
OC were not moonshine defence in the instant matter. The 
issues regarding quality of work were raised by the CD 
much prior to the issuance of section 8 notice. The AA has 
to examine the defence of the CD to nd out if there is pre-
existing dispute. If AA is satised on those emails of CD, it 
is not necessary to refer to explanation given by the OC. 

Source: IBBI-Analysis, dated December 15, 2022. 
(https://ibbi.gov.in//uploads/legalframwork/9db0a8d779f0410b33804e
b89e3d745a.pdf) . 

GUIDELINE

IBBI released nal Panel of IPs for January to June 
2023 

IBBI on January 03, 2023, released the nal 'Final Panel of 
IPs '  prepared in accordance with ' Insolvency 
Professionals to act as Interim Resolution Professionals, 
Liquidators, Resolution Professionals and Bankruptcy 
Trustees (Recommendation) (Second) Guidelines, 2022' 
for the period January 01, 2023, to June 30, 2023. The 
Panel of IPs will be used for appointment of IPs as Interim 
Resolution Professional (IRP), Resolution Professional 
(RP), Liquidator, and Bankruptcy Trustee (BT) by NCLTs 
and DRTs in accordance with Guidelines. The Panel has 
Zone wise list of IPs based on the registered ofce (address 
as registered with the Board) of the IP. This process will be 
repeated during May-June 2023 for the next Panel.

Source: https://ibbi.gov.in//uploads/legalframwork/15fd4148469 
6472007c3bf90e8f76e45.pdf 

CASE STUDY
UPDATES

www.iiipicai.in { 57 }{ 56 } www.iiipicai.inTHE RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL   I  JANUARY 2023 THE RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL   I  JANUARY  2023

IBC Case Laws

National Company Law Appellate 

Tribunal (NCLAT)

M/s Shah Paper Mills Limited Vs. M/s Shree Rama 

Newsprint & Paper Limited Company Appeal (AT) (Ins.) 

No. 1088 of 2022, Date of NCLAT's Judgement: 

December 21, 2022. 

Facts of the Case

The appeal is led under Section 61 of the IBC by M/s 

Shah Paper Mills Limited (Appellant) against the order 

dated July 20, 2022, passed by the AA. The AA through the 

impugned order has dismissed the Section 9 application 

led against M/s Shree Rama Newsprint & Paper Limited 

(Respondent) for initiation of CIRP. The Appellant stated 

that the last invoice seeking payment of `70,76,730 was 

sent to the respondent on July 29, 2016, in reply of which 

the Respondent clearly admitted the liability to pay only 

`37,33,552. The Appellant further pointed out that on 

December 27, 2017, the Respondent was informed that the 

net receivable amount of ̀ 55,23,253/- was due from them. 

The Appellant also submitted that no disputes had been 

raised by the Respondent with regard to deciency in 

supply of goods. The Appellant issued a demand notice on 

November 28, 2018, reply of which was submitted by the 

Respondent on December 11, 2018, i.e., beyond the 

timeline prescribed under the IBC. The Respondent 

submitted that there was change in the management of the 

company as per Share Purchase Agreement dated May 21, 

2015, and all invoices pertaining to the period post-change 

of the management have been paid in full and that there 

were no outstanding dues. The Respondent contended that 

the present matter is not maintainable since the Appellant 

at no stage has crystalized the actual amount that had 

become due and that different outstanding amounts was 

claimed at different points of time. Further, it was 

contended that amount of `37,33,552 was the balance 

amount in respect of the invoices raised before July 25, 

2015, being the date on which the rst invoice was raised 

by the Appellant post change of management of the 

Respondent company. The question raised before the 

NCLAT is that whether the AA in the impugned order has 

correctly noted that as there was a serious dispute with 

regard to amount payable between the parties and the 

parties need to approach the proper forum in this regard. 

NCLAT's Observations

The Appellate Tribunal referring to the Mobilox 

Innovations Private Limited Vs. Kirusa Software Private 

Limited stated the while admitting or rejecting an 

application, AA must follow the mandate of Section 9 and 

in particular the mandate of Section 9(5) of the IBC. The 

Tribunal further stated that the AA is not to enter into nal 

adjudication with regard to existence of disputes between 

the parties regarding the operational debt but what has to 

be looked into is whether the defence raised by the 

Respondent is moonshine defence or not. There is no prior 

dispute regarding quality of goods or material supplied. 

The only dispute is the difference of views on the actual 

amount payable. The Tribunal held that the AA has glossed 

over the fact that the Respondent has not controverted the 

outstanding liability of `37,33,552. Furthermore, the 

statement by the Respondent that no amount is due and 

payable to the Appellant, was made with the caveat that 

only invoices, post change in management, have been paid 

in full. It was further held that the Respondent's reply to 

demand Notice, that they are not liable for the claims prior 

to change in management, is not a tenable argument as 

change in management is an internal matter in which the 

Appellant had no role to play. The Respondent has tried to 

take advantage of their own wrong of being lackadaisical 

in reconciling the accounts in spite of nearly 30 requests 

made by the Appellant to do so. 

Order: The Impugned Order dated July 20, 2022, is set 

aside and the AA is directed to pass an order of admission 

of Section 9 Application. 

Case Review: Appeal dismissed.

CASE STUDYUPDATES




